

*Question by the Committee.* Was there any apprehension of any trouble between the citizens of Baltimore and the citizens of the county?

Answer. I don't know; there was no telling what might take place.

*Question by the Committee.* Then you had no instructions to watch the troops stationed near Cockeysville?

Answer. No; I had not when I was sent out there.

*Cross-examination resumed.*

Question. Did you have one of those orders to act as deputy sheriff?

Answer. I don't think I had; I was acting under general principles; I was in the employ of the Sheriff, at the time; I may have had one; I don't remember; I have not got it now.

*By the Committee.*

*Question by the Committee.* Where did you say the Sheriff was now?

Answer. I think at Martinsburg; I understood he was acting as agent for Adams' Express Company.

*Question by the Committee.* Do you remember how many times you drilled after the company returned from Baltimore?

Answer. No; I never took any memorandum of any drills or parades.

*Question by the Committee.* Did the company drill at all, after its return from Baltimore?

Answer. I can't say that it did.

*Question by the Committee.* Did they ever meet again, as a company, after their return from Baltimore?

Answer. I think they met together after that; I cannot recollect the day; I don't know whether I was out on parade after that; I think the company was convened together once after that.

*Question by the Committee.* Did you say you were present on the 29th of April, when the flag was raised by the ladies?

Answer. I think I was; I have a faint recollection of being in the road; I think I came from the office at the time the flag was being taken out; there were two (2) flags hoisted, I think; I don't know which I saw.

*Cross-examination resumed.*

Question. Where were you during the time the flag was being raised?

Answer. I think I was in the road, when the flag was raised; I am not sure. I might have been at Ady's Hotel.